



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 93/2019**

LT. COL. HARNARINDAR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.S. Bisht, Adv.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR
GARG (DHJS)**

%

ORDER
11.10.2022

**I.A. No. 16511/2022 (u/O V Rule 20 CPC moved by petitioner for
substituted service of relative no.(viii) Mrs. Maya Devi Nair)**

1. The captioned IA has been filed on behalf of the petitioner for substituted service of relative no.(viii) Mrs. Maya Devi Nair by way of publication in newspaper.
2. Ld. Counsel for petitioner has submitted that notice issued to the relative no.(viii) through speed post dated 30.05.2022 was returned back with remarks "Item Returned No such person in the address". He has further submitted that address of relative no.(viii) available on record is her last known address and no other address of relative no.(viii) is available with the petitioner. He has further submitted



that the relative no.(viii) may be served by way of publication in some newspaper.

3. Heard. Record perused. It appears that relative no.(viii) could not be served ordinarily and notice issued to her through speed post received back unserved. In the present facts, the application is allowed and relative no.(viii) be served with notice of the petition by way of publication in the newspaper 'The Statesman' (English edition) & 'Veer Arjun' (Hindi edition), on deposit of publication charges and PF, returnable for next date of hearing.
4. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

TEST.CAS. 93/2019

1. Let notice of the petition be issued to the relative no.(viii) through publication in the newspaper 'The Statesman' (English edition) & 'Veer Arjun' (Hindi edition), on deposit of publication charges and PF, returnable for next date of hearing.
2. Re-notify the matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **15th February, 2023.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 11, 2022/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any