



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 93/2019**

LT. COL. HARNARINDAR SINGH

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.S. Bisht, Adv.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

13.05.2024

%

1. In the instant case, the petitioner has prayed for grant of letters of administration of the estate of Ms. Rubie Salochana Nanda.
2. In para no.7 of the petition, it is mentioned that late Ms. Rubie Salochana Nanda has ten near relatives from her father's side and there is no relative from her husband's side.
3. Near relative (i) is the petitioner himself. Near relative no. (ii) to (vii) of the deceased did not appear despite service as observed by learned predecessor vide order dated 05.03.2021.
4. Relative no.(ix) and (x) were served through email, speed post and whatsapp. Near relative no. (viii) has been served through publication in the newspaper "Hindu" and "Dakshin Bharat Rashtramat" dated 24.04.2023 and 25.04.2023.
5. Objections have not been filed by any of the near



relative. In the schedule of properties, the amount which is lying in the bank accounts of the deceased and the details of her shares have been mentioned. Notice be issued to the concerned bank managers and to the competent authority to file their report before the next date.

6. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 02.08.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 13, 2024/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any