



\$~7

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ TEST.CAS. 93/2019

LT. COL. HARNARINDAR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R.S. Bisht, Adv.

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

02.08.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

Case file has been received from the court of Ms. Shuchi Laler, Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) by way of transfer in terms of office order dated 28.06.2024.

1. Objections have not been filed by any of the near relative.
2. In the schedule of properties, the amount which is lying in the bank accounts of the deceased and the details of her shares have been mentioned. Vide order dated 13.5.2024, notice was issued to the concerned bank managers and to the competent authority to file their report for today.
3. As per office noting, notice sent to State Bank of India, Parliament Street as well as to Competent Authority, Howrah Mills Co. Ltd., Howrah have been served. However, no report has been received from them. Let show cause notice be issued to them as to why no report has been filed in terms of the previous order.



4. Service report of notice issued to State Bank of India, Branch at Mumbai is still awaited.
5. Issue fresh notice to State Bank of India, Branch at Mumbai in terms of the previous order for next date of hearing.
6. Perusal of record would show that matter has not been listed before the Hon'ble Court after 04.04.2022.
7. Let the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for case management and further directions on **23rd October, 2024.**

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 2, 2024/v

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)